

(Amount in ₹ crore)

Sr. No.	Sector	Quarter ended Dec 31, 2020	
		Total Un-weighted Value	Total Weighted Value
High Quality Liquid Assets			
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	4,173.53	4,173.53
Cash Outflows			
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	25.14	2.51
(i)	Stable deposits	0.16	0.01
(ii)	Less stable deposits	24.98	2.50
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	4,661.62	1,929.45
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	-	-
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	4,661.62	1,929.45
(iii)	Unsecured debt	-	-
4	Secured wholesale funding	249.82	-
5	Additional requirements, of which	1,282.69	927.55
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements*	833.93	833.93
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	-	-
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	448.76	93.61
6	Other contractual funding obligations	17.22	17.22
7	Other contingent funding obligations	5,647.66	169.43
8	Total Cash Outflows	11,884.14	3,046.16
Cash Inflows			
9	Secured lending	906.93	-
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	-	-
11	Other cash inflows	2,763.32	2,136.23
12	Total Cash Inflows	3,670.26	2,136.23
13	TOTAL HQLA	4,173.53	4,173.53
14	Total Net Cash Outflows	8,213.89	909.93
15	25% of Total Cash Outflow	2,053.47	227.48
15	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)	50.81%	458.67%

(Amount in ₹ crore)

Sr. No.	Sector	Quarter ended Sep 30, 2020	
		Total Un-weighted Value	Total Weighted Value
High Quality Liquid Assets			
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	3,626.18	3,626.18
Cash Outflows			
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	25.22	2.52
(i)	Stable deposits	0.13	0.01
(ii)	Less stable deposits	25.09	2.51
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	4,793.18	2,390.18
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	-	-
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	4,793.18	2,390.18
(iii)	Unsecured debt	-	-
4	Secured wholesale funding	241.09	-
5	Additional requirements, of which	1,372.03	958.50
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements*	844.45	844.45
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	-	-
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	527.59	114.05
6	Other contractual funding obligations	19.79	19.79
7	Other contingent funding obligations	5,757.13	172.71
8	Total Cash Outflows	12,208.46	3,543.70
Cash Inflows			
9	Secured lending	784.86	-
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	-	-
11	Other cash inflows	2,866.39	2,051.06
12	Total Cash Inflows	3,651.25	2,051.06
21	TOTAL HQLA	3,626.18	3,626.18
22	Total Net Cash Outflows	8,557.21	1,492.64
23	25% of Total Cash Outflow	3,052.12	373.16
23	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)	42.38%	242.94%

(Amount in ₹ crore)

Sr. No.	Sector	Quarter ended June 30, 2020	
		Total Un-weighted Value	Total Weighted Value
High Quality Liquid Assets			
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	3,092.19	3,092.19
Cash Outflows			
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	25.76	2.57
(i)	Stable deposits	0.16	0.01
(ii)	Less stable deposits	25.60	2.56
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	4,786.82	2,386.81
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	-	-
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	4,786.82	2,386.81
(iii)	Unsecured debt	-	-
4	Secured wholesale funding	371.45	-
5	Additional requirements, of which	1,281.17	782.65
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements*	640.05	640.05
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	-	-
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	641.11	142.60
6	Other contractual funding obligations	160.01	160.01
7	Other contingent funding obligations	5,874.53	176.24
8	Total Cash Outflows	12,499.74	3,508.28
Cash Inflows			
9	Secured lending	908.70	-
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	-	-
11	Other cash inflows	2,633.56	1,877.82
12	Total Cash Inflows	3,542.26	1,877.82
13	TOTAL HQLA	3,092.19	3,092.19
14	Total Net Cash Outflows	8,957.48	1,630.46
15	25% of Total Cash Outflow	3,124.93	877.07
15	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)	34.52%	189.65%

* Represents Net MTM on derivatives
Note: In computing the above data, estimates/assumptions used by the management have been relied upon by the auditor.
Below is the quarter wise summary of the ratios for both the years:

Quarter	FY 2021-22		FY 2020-21	
	Actual	Limit	Actual	Limit
March	196.75%	100%	410.20%	90%
December	364.84%	100%	458.67%	90%
September	487.83%	100%	242.94%	80%
June	385.02%	100%	189.65%	80%

18.2.3 NSFR

The RBI basis the circular titled "Basel III Framework on Liquidity Standards – Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) – Final Guidelines" released on May 17, 2018 (DBR.BPBC.No.106/21.04.098/2017-18) & Master circular on Disclosure in Financial Statements – Notes to Accounts has advised banks to measure and report NSFR. The NSFR guidelines aims to ensure reduction in funding risk over a longer time horizon by requiring banks to fund their activities with sufficiently stable sources of funding in order to mitigate the risk of future funding stress.

NSFR = (Available Stable Funding (ASF)) / (Required Stable Funding (RSF))

As per the RBI guidelines, the above ratio of NSFR should be equal to at least 100% on an ongoing basis. The following table sets out unweighted and weighted value of NSFR components as at 31st March 2022 and 31st Dec 2021.

The Available Stable Funding (ASF) is primarily driven by the total regulatory Capital before the regulatory adjustments/deductions as per Basel III Capital Adequacy guidelines stipulated by RBI and funding from corporate customers. Under the Required Stable Funding (RSF), the primary drivers are unencumbered performing loans with residual maturities of less than six months.

NSFR Disclosure Template

As at 31st March 2022	Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value	
	No maturity 17	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	> 1yr		
ASF Item						
1	Capital: (2+3)	2,584.81	-	1,004.74	3,010.00	3,890.45
2	Regulatory capital	2,584.81	-	1,004.74	3,010.00	3,890.45
3	Other capital instruments	-	-	-	-	-
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers: (5+6)	0.03	7.57	17.31	-	22.42
5	Stable deposits	0.03	0.05	-	-	0.08
6	Less stable deposits	-	7.52	17.31	-	22.34
7	Wholesale funding: (8+9)	681.90	7,163.35	36.45	-	3,311.79
8	Operational deposits	-	-	-	-	-
9	Other wholesale funding	681.90	7,163.35	36.45	-	3,311.79
10	Other liabilities: (11+12)	189.25	1,252.55	1.79	4.32	9.35
11	NSFR derivative liabilities	-	1,244.30	-	-	-
12	All other liabilities and equity not included in the above categories	189.25	8.25	1.79	4.32	9.35
13	Total ASF (1+4+7+10)	-	-	-	-	7,234.11
RSF Item						
14	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)	-	-	-	-	159.13
15	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	1,087.00	-	-	-	543.50
16	Performing loans and securities: (17+18+19+21+23)	217.25	4,835.80	475.36	609.04	2,648.28
17	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA	-	1,200.00	-	-	-
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non-Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions	-	555.96	89.09	294.01	421.95
19	Performing loans to non-financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which:	217.25	3,079.84	386.27	315.03	2,226.34
20	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	-	1,155.73	179.66	100.00	667.70
21	Performing residential mortgages, of which:	-	-	-	-	-

As at 31st March 2022	Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value	
	No maturity 17	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	> 1yr		
22	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	-	-	-	-	-
23	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities	-	-	-	-	-
24	Other assets: (sum of rows 25 to 29)	307.38	2,228.64	3.20	-	2,357.78
25	Physical traded commodities, including gold	-	-	-	-	-
26	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs	-	1,022.20	-	-	868.87
27	NSFR derivative assets	-	-	-	-	-
28	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted	-	103.31	-	-	103.31
29	All other assets not included in the above categories	307.38	1,103.13	3.20	-	1,385.60
30	Off-balance sheet items	-	2,462.53	1,415.17	2,687.89	212.98
31	Total RSF (14+15+16+24+30)	-	-	-	-	5,921.67
32	Net Stable Funding Ratio (%)	-	-	-	-	122%

(₹ in Crore)

As at 31st December 2021	Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value	
	No maturity 17	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	> 1yr		
ASF Item						
1	Capital: (2+3)	2,508.35	-	1,305.33	301.00	4,114.68
2	Regulatory capital	2,508.35	-	1,305.33	301.00	4,114.68
3	Other capital instruments	-	-	-	-	-
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers: (5+6)	0.04	19.67	4.73	-	21.99
5	Stable deposits	0.04	0.05	-	-	0.08
6	Less stable deposits	-	19.62	4.73	-	21.91
7	Wholesale funding: (8+9)	704.44	6,750.85	81.38	-	3,254.75
8	Operational deposits	-	-	-	-	-
9	Other wholesale funding	704.44	6,750.85	81.38	-	3,254.75
10	Other liabilities: (11+12)	311.47	1,044.27	4.58	4.30	8.82
11	NSFR derivative liabilities	-	880.75	-	-	-
12	All other liabilities and equity not included in the above categories	311.47	163.52	4.58	4.30	8.82
13	Total ASF (1+4+7+10)	-	-	-	-	7,400.24
RSF Item						
14	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)	-	-	-	-	159.13
15	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	399.64	-	-	-	199.82
16	Performing loans and securities: (17+18+19+21+23)	238.03	5,146.74	513.51	351.80	2,312.90
17	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA	-	1,517.00	-	-	-
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non-Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions	-	905.57	113.64	221.08	413.73
19	Performing loans to non-financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which:	238.03	2,724.18	399.87	130.72	1,899.17
20	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	-	688.39	177.10	60.00	471.75
21	Performing residential mortgages, of which:	-	-	-	-	-
22	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	-	-	-	-	-
23	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities	-	-	-	-	-
24	Other assets: (sum of rows 25 to 29)	-	947.08	1,349.98	-	2,591.41
25	Physical traded commodities, including gold	-	-	-	-	-
26	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs	-	806.11	-	-	685.19
27	NSFR derivative assets	-	-	-	-	-
28	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted	-	79.02	-	-	79.02
29	All other assets not included in the above categories	439.37	61.95	1,349.98	-	1,827.19
30	Off-balance sheet items	-	2,495.39	1,083.73	2,691.24	206.29
31	Total RSF (14+15+16+24+30)	-	-	-	-	5,468.55
32	Net Stable Funding Ratio (%)	-	-	-	-	135%

18.3 Investments

18.3.1 Composition of investments Portfolio

As at 31st Mar 2022	Investments in India				Investments outside India			Total Investments
	Government Securities*	Other Approved Securities	Others	Total investments in India	Government securities (including local authorities)	Others	Total investments outside India	
Held to Maturity								
Gross	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for non-performing investments (NPI)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Available for Sale								
Gross	4,642.20	-	-	4,642.20	-	-	-	4,642.20
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	(80.89)	-	-	(80.89)	-	-	-	(80.89)
Net	4,561.31	-	-	4,561.31	-	-	-	4,561.31
Held for Trading								
Gross	565.23	-	-	565.23	-	-	-	565.23
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net	565.23	-	-	565.23	-	-	-	565.23
Total Investments	5,207.43	-	-	5,207.43	-	-	-	5,207.43
Less: Provision for non-performing investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	(80.89)	-	-	(80.89)	-	-	-	(80.89)
Net	5,126.54	-	-	5,126.54	-	-	-	5,126.54

As at 31st Mar 2021	Investments in India				Investments outside India			Total Investments
	Government Securities*	Other Approved Securities	Others	Total investments in India	Government securities (including local authorities)	Others	Total investments outside India	
Held to Maturity								
Gross	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for non-performing investments (NPI)	-							

18.5.2 Exposure to capital market

Table showing exposure to capital market for 2022 and 2021, categorized by risk type (i) through (x).

18.5.3 Risk category wise country exposure

Table showing risk category wise country exposure for 2022 and 2021, including categories like Insignificant, Low, Moderate, High, etc.

Note: 1- Exposures computed on a net basis i.e., gross exposure 'minus' for cash collaterals, bank guarantees and credit insurance available in/ issued by countries in a lower risk category than the country on which exposure is assumed.

18.5.4 Unsecured Advances – advances granted against intangible securities

Table showing unsecured advances against intangible securities for 2022 and 2021, including details on net of NPAs.

18.5.5 Factoring Exposure

Table showing factoring exposure for 2022 and 2021.

18.5.6 Intra-Group Exposures

The intra-group exposure comprises of Bank's transactions and exposures to the entities belonging to the bank's own group (group entities). The Bank's exposure to their Head Office and overseas branches of the parent bank, except for proprietary derivative transactions undertaken with them, are excluded from intra-group exposure.

18.5.7 Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure

The Bank has in place a policy on managing credit risk arising out of unhedged foreign currency exposures (UFCE) of its borrowers. UFCE exposes the borrowers to the risk of exchange rate fluctuation, impacting the corporate's profitability and ability to service debt.

18.6 Concentration of Deposits, Advances, Exposures and NPA

18.6.1 Concentration of Deposits

Table showing concentration of deposits for 2022 and 2021, including total deposits of twenty largest depositors.

18.6.1.2 Concentration of Advances

Table showing concentration of advances for 2022 and 2021, including total advances to twenty largest borrowers.

18.6.1.3 Concentration of Exposures

Table showing concentration of exposures for 2022 and 2021, including total exposure to twenty largest borrowers/customers.

18.6.1.4 Concentration of NPAs

Table showing concentration of NPAs for 2022 and 2021, including total exposure to top twenty NPA accounts.

18.7 Derivatives

18.7.1 Forward rate agreements / Interest rate swaps

Table showing forward rate agreements and interest rate swaps for 2022 and 2021, including notional principal and benchmark.

18.7.2 Exchange traded interest rate derivatives

Table showing exchange traded interest rate derivatives for 2022 and 2021, including nature, number of trades, and notional principal.

18.7.3 Disclosures on risk exposure in derivatives

Qualitative Disclosure:

The Bank offers derivative products to its customers for hedging various types of risk exposures. The Bank is also an active market maker in the derivative market.

Organization architecture

The Bank has a derivative desk within the Global Markets front office in India, which deals in derivative transactions.

department that processes various counterparty and market risks limit assessments, within the risk architecture and processes of the bank.

Policies for hedging risk

The derivative transactions entered are as per the internal policy framed by head office of the Bank and also in accordance with the guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India.

All the transactions undertaken by the Bank for trading purpose are classified under trading book, which are marked to market on daily basis.

Risk measurement and monitoring

The Bank uses Value at Risk (VaR) to measure and monitor all market risk related activities. Back testing of VaR models are carried out to ensure pre-determined levels of accuracy are maintained.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

The Bank enters into derivative deals within credit limit set for each counterparty by the risk department. These limits are set based on the Bank's credit risk assessment for the counterparty.

Quantitative Disclosure

Table showing quantitative disclosure for 2022 and 2021, including derivatives and interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

Table showing derivatives (Notional Principal) for 2022 and 2021, including interest rate derivatives.

18.14.5 Breakup of provisions and contingencies

Break of provisions and contingencies charged to the Profit & Loss Account:

Table showing breakup of provisions and contingencies for 2022 and 2021, including provisions for taxation, current tax, MAT credit, etc.

* Pursuant to CVA guidelines provided in the master circular of RBI on Basel III – Capital Regulations Provision for Depreciation on Investments is reclassified under Schedule 14 Other income

18.14.6 Update on IND AS Implementation

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India has issued IND AS (a revised set of accounting standards) which largely converge the Indian accounting standards with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

IND AS was required to be fully implemented from April 01, 2018 onwards with comparatives required for periods beginning April 01, 2017, subsequently this was deferred for one year by RBI vide their press release dated April 05, 2018 on 'Statement on Developmental & Regulatory Policies'.

In FY 2018-19 RBI has deferred the IND AS implementation again as per RBI Circular No. RBI/2018-2019/146 DBR. BPBC.No.29/21.07.001/2018-19 dated March 22, 2019 until further notice.

The Bank has undertaken the following actions: Considering the nature and size of business of the bank, the responsibility for implementation of IND AS, primarily stemming from relevant RBI circulars, is with the following Committees:

- i. Management Committee
ii. Audit Committee
iii. Steering Committee constituted for IND – AS implementation

The Steering Committee primarily consists of the CFO and Representatives from Finance Control, Risk & Other Support Functions. Any other representation will be included in the committee on a need basis.

The Steering Committee provides updates on a regular basis to the Audit Committee and Management Committee with regard to the progress of the IND AS implementation.

Pro-forma IND AS financial statements are being submitted to RBI on a half-yearly basis in line with RBI's email dated November 30, 2021 for the same.

18.14.7 Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium

Table showing payment of DICGC insurance premium for 2022 and 2021.

18.15 Disclosures as per Accounting Standards (AS)

18.15.1 Accounting Standard 15 - Employee benefits

18.15.1.1 Provident fund

The Guidance Note on implementing AS 15 states that benefits involving employer established provident funds, which requires interest shortfalls to be provided, are to be considered as defined benefit plans. As per the information available with the bank, there is no interest shortfall to be provided as at March 31, 2022 (Previous year Nil). The amount charged to P&L in the current year is ₹ 2.21 crore (FY 2019 as ₹ 2.09 crore).

18.15.1.2 Gratuity

The following table gives the disclosures regarding the Gratuity Scheme in accordance with Accounting Standard 15 (Revised) as notified by the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules 2008.

(1) Changes in Defined Benefit Obligation during the year

Table showing changes in defined benefit obligation during the year for 2022 and 2021.

(2) Changes in fair value of Plan Assets

Table showing changes in fair value of plan assets for 2022 and 2021.

(3) Net (Asset) / Liability recognised in the Balance Sheet

Table showing net (asset) / liability recognised in the balance sheet for 2022 and 2021.

(4) Amount recognised in the Profit & Loss Account

Table showing amount recognised in the profit & loss account for 2022 and 2021.

(5) Experience Adjustments

Table showing experience adjustments for 2022 and 2021.

18.15.1.3 Other Long Term Employee Benefits

Amount of ₹ 0.13 crore is credited [Previous year ₹ 0.75 crore is charged] in Profit & Loss Account towards provision for Long Term Employee Benefits included under the head 'Payments to and provisions for employees'. Details of Provisions outstanding for various long term employees' Benefits are as below:

Table showing other long term employee benefits for 2022 and 2021.

Long Term Employees' Benefits

Table showing long term employees' benefits for 2022 and 2021.

18.15.1.4 Principal actuarial assumptions

Table showing principal actuarial assumptions for 2022 and 2021.

18.15.1.5 Superannuation

The Superannuation fund of the Bank has been discontinued effective April 01, 2010. An application to wind up the fund was made to the Income tax authorities and the Bank has received approval from them on Jan 07, 2014.

18.15.2 Accounting Standard 17 – Segment reporting

In line with the RBI guidelines, the Bank has identified "Global Market Operations", "Corporate / Wholesale Banking" and "Other Banking Operations" as the primary reporting segments.

Global Market Operations includes foreign exchange (merchant and inter-bank), money market, derivatives trading and liquidity management. Corporate/Wholesale Banking includes commercial client relationships, structured & international finance, debt/local syndications, trade finance, correspondent banking, cash management activities, corporate finance/advisory and Distressed Assets. Other Banking Operations comprises activities other than Global Market Operations and Corporate/Wholesale Banking (mainly internal capital management).

The methodology of funds transfer pricing between the segments, which is essentially based on market rates, is determined by the Bank's Assets & Liabilities Committee from time to time.

The Bank operates only in domestic segment.

Year ended March 31, 2022

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table showing segment reporting for 2022 and 2021.

Table DF - 11: Composition of Capital as of March 31, 2022 (Audited)

Table DF - 11: Composition of Capital as of March 31, 2022 (Audited)			
			(Rs. in million)
Basel III common disclosure template to be used during the transition of regulatory adjustments			Ref No.
41	National specific regulatory adjustments (41a+41b)	-	
41a	Investments in the Additional Tier 1 capital of unconsolidated insurance subsidiaries	-	
41b	Shortfall in the Additional Tier 1 capital of majority owned financial entities which have not been consolidated with the bank	-	
	Regulatory Adjustments Applied to Additional Tier 1 in respect of Amounts Subject to Pre-Basel III Treatment	-	
	of which : [INSERT TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT e.g. DTAs]	-	
	of which : [INSERT TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT e.g. existing adjustments which are deducted from Tier 1 at 50%]	-	
	of which : [INSERT TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT]	-	
42	Regulatory adjustments applied to Additional Tier 1 due to insufficient Tier 2 to cover deductions	-	
43	Total regulatory adjustments to Additional Tier 1 capital	-	
44	Additional Tier 1 capital (AT1)	-	
44a	Additional Tier 1 capital reckoned for capital adequacy	-	
45	Tier 1 capital (T1 = CET1 + Admissible AT1) (29 + 44a)	23,951.69	
Tier 2 capital : instruments and provisions			
46	Directly issued qualifying Tier 2 instruments plus related stock surplus	2,407.96	D=D1
47	Directly issued capital instruments subject to phase out from Tier 2	-	C=C1
48	Tier 2 instruments (and CET1 and AT1 instruments not included in rows 5 or 34) issued by subsidiaries and held by third parties (amount allowed in group Tier 2)	-	
49	of which : instruments issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out	-	
50	Provisions	1,881.09	E=E1+E2+E3
51	Tier 2 capital before regulatory adjustments	4,289.05	
Tier 2 capital: regulatory adjustments			
52	Investments in own Tier 2 instruments	-	
53	Reciprocal cross-holdings in Tier 2 instruments	-	
54	Investments in the capital of banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, net of eligible short positions, where the bank does not own more than 10% of the issued common share capital of the entity (amount above the 10% threshold)	-	
55	Significant investments in the capital banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation (net of eligible short positions)	-	
56	National specific regulatory adjustments (56a+56b)	-	
56a	of which : Investments in the Tier 2 capital of unconsolidated insurance subsidiaries	-	
56b	of which : Shortfall in the Tier 2 capital of majority owned financial entities which have not been consolidated with the bank	-	
	Regulatory Adjustments Applied To Tier 2 in respect of Amounts Subject to Pre-Basel III Treatment	-	
	of which : [INSERT TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT e.g. existing adjustments which are deducted from Tier 2 at 50%]	-	
	of which : [INSERT TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT]	-	
57	Total regulatory adjustments to Tier 2 capital	-	
58	Tier 2 capital (T2)	4,289.05	
58a	Tier 2 capital reckoned for capital adequacy	4,289.05	
58b	Excess Additional Tier 1 capital reckoned as Tier 2 capital	-	
58c	Total Tier 2 capital admissible for capital adequacy (58a + 58b)	4,289.05	
	Total capital (TC = T1 + Admissible T2) (45 + 58c)	28,240.74	
59	Risk Weighted Assets in respect of Amounts Subject to Pre-Basel III Treatment	-	
	of which : [INSERT TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT]	-	
	of which : ...	-	
60	Total risk weighted assets (60a + 60b + 60c)	189,896.70	
60a	of which : total credit risk weighted assets	154,281.21	
60b	of which : total market risk weighted assets	29,482.46	
60c	of which : total operational risk weighted assets	6,133.03	
Capital ratios			
61	Common Equity Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)	12.61%	
62	Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)	12.61%	
63	Total capital (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)	14.87%	
64	Institution specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital conservation and countercyclical buffer requirements, expressed as a percentage of risk weighted assets)	11.50%	
65	of which : capital conservation buffer requirement	2.50%	
66	of which : bank specific countercyclical buffer requirement	-	
67	of which : G-SIB buffer requirement	-	
68	Common Equity Tier 1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)	1.11%	
National minima (if different from Basel III)			
69	National Common Equity Tier 1 minimum ratio (if different from Basel III minimum)	5.50%	
70	National Tier 1 minimum ratio (if different from Basel III minimum)	7.00%	
71	National total capital minimum ratio (if different from Basel III minimum)	9.00%	
Amounts below the thresholds for deduction (before risk weighting)			
72	Non-significant investments in the capital of other financial entities	-	
73	Significant investments in the common stock of financial entities	-	
74	Mortgage servicing rights (net of related tax liability)	-	
75	Deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences (net of related tax liability)	-	
Applicable caps on the inclusion of provisions in Tier 2			
76	Provisions eligible for inclusion in Tier 2 in respect of exposures subject to standardised approach (prior to application of cap)	1,881.09	E=E1+E2+E3
77	Cap on inclusion of provisions in Tier 2 under standardised approach	1,928.52	
78	Provisions eligible for inclusion in Tier 2 in respect of exposures subject to internal ratings-based approach (prior to application of cap)	-	
79	Cap on inclusion of provisions in Tier 2 under internal ratings-based approach	-	
Capital instruments subject to phase-out arrangements (only applicable between March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2022)			
80	Current cap on CET1 instruments subject to phase out arrangements	-	
81	Amount excluded from CET1 due to cap (excess over cap after redemptions and maturities)	-	
82	Current cap on AT1 instruments subject to phase out arrangements	-	
83	Amount excluded from AT1 due to cap (excess over cap after redemptions and maturities)	-	
84	Current cap on T2 instruments subject to phase out arrangements	-	C1
85	Amount excluded from T2 due to cap (excess over cap after redemptions and maturities)	-	C1
* Includes Interest free funds received from Head office designated as Credit Risk Mitigant (CRM) for offsetting of non-centrally cleared derivative exposures to Head Office/Branches (As on March 31, 2022- Rs. 10,047.44 Mio)			
Notes to the template			
Row No. of the template	Particular	(Rs. in million)	
10	Deferred tax assets associated with accumulated losses	-	
	Deferred tax assets (excluding those associated with accumulated losses) net of Deferred tax liability	-	
	Total as indicated in row 10	-	
19	If investments in insurance subsidiaries are not deducted fully from capital and instead considered under 10% threshold for deduction, the resultant increase in the capital of bank	NA	
	of which : Increase in Common Equity Tier 1 capital	NA	
	of which : Increase in Additional Tier 1 capital	NA	
	of which : Increase in Tier 2 capital	NA	
26b	If investments in the equity capital of unconsolidated non-financial subsidiaries are not deducted and hence, risk weighted then :	NA	
	(i) Increase in Common Equity Tier 1 capital	NA	
	(ii) Increase in risk weighted assets	NA	
44a	Excess Additional Tier 1 capital not reckoned for capital adequacy (difference between Additional Tier 1 capital as reported in row 44 and admissible Additional Tier 1 capital as reported in 44a)	-	
	of which : Excess Additional Tier 1 capital which is considered as Tier 2 capital under row 58b	-	
	Eligible Provisions included in Tier 2 capital	1,881.09	
	Eligible Revaluation Reserves included in Tier 2 capital	-	
	Total of row 50	1,881.09	
58a	Excess Tier 2 capital not reckoned for capital adequacy (difference between Tier 2 capital as reported in row 58 and T2 as reported in 58a)	-	

Table DF-12 : Composition of Capital- Reconciliation Requirements as of March 31, 2022 (Audited) (Step 1)

Table DF-12 : Composition of Capital- Reconciliation Requirements as of March 31, 2022 (Audited) (Step 1)			
(Rs. in million)			
	Balance sheet as in financial statements	Balance sheet under regulatory scope of consolidation	Ref No.
		As on reporting date	
A Capital & Liabilities			
i.	Paid-up Capital*	23,779.81	23,779.81
	Reserves & Surplus	11,276.17	11,276.17
	Minority Interest	-	-
	Total Capital	35,055.98	35,055.98
ii.	Deposits	79,066.10	79,066.10
	of which : Deposits from banks	83.96	83.96
	of which : Customer deposits	78,982.14	78,982.14
	of which : Other deposits (pl. specify)	-	-
iii.	Borrowings	3,410.66	3,410.66
	of which : From RBI	-	-
	of which : From banks	-	-
	of which : From other institutions & agencies	-	-
	of which : Others (Banks Outside India)	-	-
	of which : Capital instruments	3,410.66	3,410.66
iv.	Other liabilities & provisions	48,992.93	48,992.93
	Total	166,525.68	166,525.68
B Assets			
i.	Cash and balances with Reserve Bank of India	15,816.87	15,816.87
	Balance with banks and money at call and short notice	10,869.97	10,869.97
ii.	Investments :	51,265.36	51,265.36
	of which : Government securities	51,265.36	51,265.36
	of which : Other approved securities	-	-
	of which : Shares	-	-
	of which : Debentures & Bonds	-	-
	of which : Subsidiaries / Joint Ventures / Associates	-	-
	of which : Others (Commercial Papers, Mutual Funds etc.)	-	-
iii.	Loans and advances	49,374.48	49,374.48
	of which : Loans and advances to banks	-	-
	of which : Loans and advances to customers	49,374.48	49,374.48
iv.	Fixed assets	200.31	200.31
v.	Other assets	38,998.68	38,998.68
	of which : Goodwill and intangible assets	-	-
	of which : Deferred tax assets	119.27	119.27
vi.	Goodwill on consolidation	-	-
vii.	Debit balance in Profit & Loss account	-	-
	Total Assets	166,525.67	166,525.67

Table DF-12 : Composition of Capital- Reconciliation Requirements as of March 31, 2022 (Audited) (Step 2)

Table DF-12 : Composition of Capital- Reconciliation Requirements as of March 31, 2022 (Audited) (Step 2)			
(Rs. in million)			
	Balance sheet as in financial statements	Balance sheet under regulatory scope of consolidation	Ref No.
		As on reporting date	
A Capital & Liabilities			
i.	Paid-up Capital*	23,779.81	23,779.81
	of which : Amount eligible for CET1	13,732.37	A1
	of which : Amount eligible for AT1	-	A2
	Reserves & Surplus	11,276.17	11,276.17
	of which : Statutory Reserves	5,002.56	B1
	of which : Investment Reserves	1,041.49	E1
	of which : General Reserves	250.67	B2
	of which : Remittable profit retained for Capital Adequacy	5,829.61	B3
	of which : Balance in P&L A/c	(1,022.88)	B4
	Minority Interest	-	B5
	Total Capital	35,055.98	35,055.98
ii.	Deposits	79,066.10	79,066.10
	of which : Deposits from banks	83.96	83.96
	of which : Customer deposits	78,982.14	78,982.14
	of which : Other deposits (pl. specify)	-	-
iii.	Borrowings	3,410.66	3,410.66
	of which : From RBI	-	-
	of which : From banks	-	-
	of which : From other institutions & agencies	-	-
	of which : Others (Banks outside India)	-	-
	of which : Capital instruments	3,410.66	3,410.66
	of which : Eligible Tier II Instruments (Phase Out)	-	C1
	of which : Eligible Tier II Instruments (No Phase Out)	-	D1
iv.	Other liabilities & provisions	48,992.93	48,992.93
	of which : DTLs related to goodwill	-	-
	of which : DTLs related to intangible assets	-	-
	of which : Provision for Standard Assets	786.90	E2
	of which : Provision for Country Risk	52.70	E3
	Total Capital and Liabilities	166,525.67	166,525.67
B Assets			
i.	Cash and balances with Reserve Bank of India	15,816.87	15,816.87
	Balance with banks and money at call and short notice	10,869.97	10,869.97
ii.	Investments :	51,265.36	51,265.36
	of which : Government securities	51,265.36	51,265.36
	of which : Other approved securities	-	-
	of which : Shares	-	-
	of which : Debentures & Bonds	-	-
	of which : Subsidiaries / Joint Ventures / Associates	-	-
	of which : Others (Commercial Papers, Mutual Funds etc.) SIDBI Deposits	-	-
iii.	Loans and advances	49,374.48	49,374.48
	of which : Loans and advances to banks	-	-
	of which : Loans and advances to customers	49,374.48	49,374.48
iv.	Fixed assets	200.31	200.31
v.	Other assets	38,998.68	38,998.68
	of which : Goodwill and intangible assets	-	-
	Out of which :	-	-
	Goodwill	-	-
	Other intangibles (excluding MSRs)	-	-
	Deferred tax assets	119.27	119.27
vi.	Goodwill on consolidation	-	-
vii.	Debit balance in Profit & Loss account	-	-
	Total Assets	166,525.67	166,525.67
* Includes Interest free funds received from Head office designated as Credit Risk Mitigant (CRM) for offsetting of non-centrally cleared derivative exposures to Head Office/Branches (As on March 31, 2022- Rs. 10,047.44 Mio)			

Extract of Basel III common disclosure template (with added column) - Table DF-11 (Step 3)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital: instruments and reserves			
		Component of regulatory capital reported by bank	Source based on reference numbers / letters of the balance sheet under the regulatory scope of consolidation from step 2
1	Directly issued qualifying common share (and equivalent for non-joint stock companies) capital plus related stock surplus	13,732.37	A1
2	Retained earnings	11,257.57	B1+B2+B3
3	Accumulated losses	(1,022.88)	B4
4	Directly issued capital subject to phase out from CET1 (only applicable to non-joint stock companies)	-	
5	Common share capital issued by subsidiaries and held by third parties (amount allowed in group CET1)	-	
6	Common Equity Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments	23,967.05	
7	Prudential valuation adjustments	(15.36)	
8	Goodwill (net of related tax liability)	-	

Table DF-13 : Main Features of Regulatory Capital Instruments

Disclosure template for main features of regulatory capital instruments			
		CA-CIB India Branches	CA-CIB India Branches
1	Issuer	CA-CIB India Branches	CA-CIB India Branches
2	Unique identifier (e.g. CUSIP, ISIN or Bloomberg identifier for private placement)	NA	NA
3	Governing law(s) of the instrument	Indian Laws	Indian Laws
Regulatory treatment			
4	Transitional Basel III rules	Common Equity Tier I	Tier II
5	Post-transitional Basel III rules	Common Equity Tier I	Tier II
6	Eligible at solo / group / group & solo *	Solo	Solo
7	Instrument type	Head Office Capital	Subordinated Debt
8	Amount recognised in regulatory capital (Rs. in actual, as of most recent reporting date)	INR 13,732,366,033.92	INR 3,009,949,500.00
9	Par value of instrument	NA	USD 45,000,000.00
10	Accounting classification	Capital	Borrowings
11	Original date of issuance	Various	13 Oct 16
12	Perpetual or dated	Perpetual	Dated
13	Original maturity date	NA	13 Oct 26
14	Issuer call subject to prior supervisory approval	No	Yes
15	Optional call date, contingent call dates and redemption amount	No	After 13-Oct-21 or Tax Event or Regulatory Event
16	Subsequent call dates, if applicable	No	No
Coupons / dividends			
17	Fixed or floating dividend / coupon	NA	Floating
18	Coupon rate and any related index	NA	LIBOR 6M + 2.57%
19	Existence of a dividend stopper	NA	No
20	Fully discretionary, partially discretionary or mandatory	NA	Mandatory
21	Existence of step up or other incentive to redeem	No	No
22	Noncumulative or cumulative	Non cumulative	Non cumulative
23	Convertible or non-convertible	NA	Yes
24	If convertible, conversion trigger(s)	NA	On Occurrence of Non-Viability Event
25	If convertible, fully or partially	NA	Both
26	If convertible, conversion rate	NA	On the day of occurrence of the Non-Viability Event
27	If convertible, mandatory or optional conversion	NA	Mandatory
28	If convertible, specify instrument type convertible into	NA	Common Equity Tier I Capital
29	If convertible, specify issuer of instrument it converts into	NA	NA
30	Write-down feature	NA	Yes
31	If write-down, write-down trigger(s)	NA	On Occurrence of Non-Viability Event
32	If write-down, full or partial	NA	Both
33	If write-down, permanent or temporary	NA	Permanent
34	If temporary write-down, description of write-up mechanism	NA	NA
35	Position in subordination hierarchy in liquidation (specify instrument type immediately senior to instrument)	Perpetual Debt	All other depositors and creditors of the bank
36	Non-compliant transitioned features	No	No
37	If yes, specify non-compliant features	NA	NA

* The bank is present in India as branches of a foreign bank and as such only has solo reporting (i.e. no difference between solo and group)

Table DF-17 - Summary comparison of accounting assets vs